-In USD  134.52  220.23
-In Euro  0.68  0.53

Amount hedged through forwards & options # (E)
-In USD  134.52  220.23
-In Euro  0.68  0.53

Net Exposure of Foreign Currency Assets (F = D - E)
-In USD  -   -
-In Euro  -   -

Net Exposure to Foreign Currency Assets / (Liability) (C-F)
-In USD  12.89  -
-In Euro  -   -

 # The forwards and options have been considered to the extent of financial assest/liability only

Standalone
Annual Report 2017 - 18

Financial Statements

1
2

1

Notes to
Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2018

 The followings are the significant exchange rates applied during the year:

Particulars 2017-18
(Average

exchange rate)

2016-17
(Average

exchange rate)

2017-18
(Year end rate)

2016-17
(Year end rate)

INR/USD 64.46 62.55 65.18 64.86
INR/EURO 75.45 72.20 80.22 69.31

 Foreign currency sensitivity

 The Impact on the company profit before tax due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liability including
foreign currency derivatives on account of 1% change in USD and Euro exchange rate (With all other variables held
consant) will be as under:

   (Amount In Lakhs)
Particulars As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017

1 % Strengthening/weakening of USD against INR  8.40  -
1 % Strengthening/weakening of Euro against INR  -   -

 b. Summary of Exchange difference accounted in Statement of Profit and loss:

Particulars  Year Ended March
31, 2018

Year Ended March
31, 2017

Currency fluctuations
Net foreign exchange (gain)/ losses shown as operating expenses  302.80  27.59
Net foreign exchange (gain)/ losses shown as Finance Cost  -  -
Net foreign exchange (gain)/ losses shown as Other Income  -  -
Derivatives
Derivatives (gain) / losses shown as operating expenses  207.96  589.26
Total  510.76  616.85

 CREDIT RISK

The following table gives details in respect of percentage of revenues generated from top customer and top five
customers:

(In %)

Particulars  Year Ended March
31, 2018

Year Ended March
31, 2017

Revenue from top customer 11.06 12.47
Revenue from top five customers 36.62 32.86

 Ageing analysis of trade receivables

Particulars

As March 31, 2018 As March 31, 2017

 N
o

t
D

u
e

 a
n

d
 N

o
t

Im
p

a
ir

e
d

 U
p

to
 S

ix
 M

o
n

th
s

S
ix

 t
o

 T
w

e
lv

e
 M

o
n

th
s

 A
b

o
ve

 1
2

 M
o

n
th

s

T
o

ta
l

 N
o

t
D

u
e

 a
n

d
 N

o
t

Im
p

a
ir

e
d

 U
p

to
 S

ix
 M

o
n

th
s

S
ix

 t
o

 T
w

e
lv

e
 M

o
n

th
s

 A
b

o
ve

 1
2

 M
o

n
th

s

T
o

ta
l

Unsecured  15,073.69  3,535.69  691.20  404.82  19,705.40  13,653.60  4,309.71  461.58  572.27  18,997.16
 Allowances for
doubtful trade
receivables

 102.47  147.53  250.00  100.00  100.00

Net Balance 15,073.69  3,535.69  588.73  257.29 19,455.40 13,653.60  4,309.71  461.58  472.27 18,897.16

Vardhman Special Steels Limited

1
2

2

Notes to
Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2018

 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

 Credit risk on cash and cash equivalents is limited as we generally invest in deposits with banks and financial
institutions with high credit ratings assigned by international and domestic credit rating agencies. Investments
primarily include investment in liquid mutual fund units, quoted bonds issued by government and quasi government
organizations and certificates of deposit which are funds deposited at a bank for a specified time period.

 Liquidity risk
 The company’s approach in managing liquidity risk is to ensure that , as far as possible, it will have sufficient